The Board hereby announces that on 10 June 2022, CFHEC, CTHEC, ZPMC, Yancheng
Expressway and CPPPF entered into the Capital Increase Agreement. Pursuant to the Capital
Increase Agreement, CFHEC, CTHEC, ZPMC and Yancheng Expressway agreed to make a capital
increase of RMB103.00 million, RMB103.00 million, RMB128.75 million and RMB180.25
million in CCCC Yancheng Construction in cash, respectively.

Capital Increase Agreement

The principal terms of the Capital Increase Agreement are set out below:

Date: 10 June 2022

Parties: (1) CFHEC;

(2) CTHEC;

(3) ZPMC;

(4) Yancheng Expressway; and

(5) CPPPF

Subject
 matter:

CFHEC, CTHEC, ZPMC and Yancheng Expressway agreed to make a capital
increase of RMB103.00 million, RMB103.00 million, RMB128.75 million and
RMB180.25 million in CCCC Yancheng Construction in cash, respectively.

– 2 –

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of CCCC Yancheng
Construction (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after
completion of the Capital Increase:

Shareholder
As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after
completion of

the Capital Increase
Registered

capital Shareholding
Registered

capital Shareholding
(RMB’0,000) (%) (RMB’0,000) (%)

CFHEC 23,124 20.00% 33,424 20.00%
CTHEC 23,124 20.00% 33,424 20.00%
ZPMC 28,905 25.00% 41,780 25.00%
Yancheng
 Expressway 5,781 5.00% 23,806 14.24%
CPPPF 34,686 30.00% 34,686 20.76%

The amount of capital contributions under the Capital Increase Agreement
was determined after arm’s length negotiations between the parties taking
into account various factors, including the nature of business, the demand for
working capital and future development plans of CCCC Yancheng Construction.

Payment of
 capital
 contribution:

The parties shall make their respective capital contributions in one lump sum
by cash within 30 working days from the execution date of the Capital Increase
Agreement.

Use of the
 increased
 capital:

The increased capital will be mainly used for the construction and development